
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1067

ANSWERED ON 10TH FEBRUARY, 2023


ODOP PROGRAMME IN VARIOUS STATES


1067. SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:


   Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated, released, and utilised under the One District One Product

(ODOP) programme in various States during the last two years;


(b) whether one of the aims of ODOP is to reduce wastage and provide support for proper storage of agricultural products and if so, the steps taken in the States in pursuance of these; and


(c) the status of implementation of ODOP in the State of Uttar Pradesh since the launch of the

scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a). The Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme implemented by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefits of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. The State / UT-wise details of funds (Centre share) released under PMFME Scheme is at Annexure-I.

(b). ODOP provides the framework for value chain development and alignment of support infrastructure. States/UTs identify the ODOP based on the agriculture production, raw material availability, perishability of the product, presence of micro enterprises, Number of Self-Help Groups (SHG) and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPO) engaged in the processing of that product. Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has approved ODOP for 713 districts of 35 States/ UTs.

(c). ODOP for 75 districts have been approved by MoFPI in the State of Uttar Pradesh as per the details at Annexure-II. The following steps have been taken by MoFPI to implement the scheme in selected ODOP districts of Uttar Pradesh:

(i).   State Nodal Department / Agency (SNA), State Level Approval Committee (SLAC) and

District Level Committee (DLCs) have been constituted.

(ii).   4 nos. of State Level Training Institutes (SLTIs) have been nominated for capacity building.

(iii). 14 Incubation Centers have been approved.

(iv). 250 District Resource Persons (DRPs) appointed for facilitating the prospective entrepreneurs

/ applicants for mobilization of proposals / applications.

(v).   1879 applications have been submitted in ODOP out of which 340 loans have been sanctioned

and 221 loans disbursed.

(vi). 1938 SHG Members for amount of Rs. 5.01 crore have been recommended for seed capital out of which an amount of Rs. 4.79 crore has been released to 1879 SHG Members.


*****


 ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1067 FOR ANSWER ON 10.02.2023 REGARDING “ODOP PROGRAMME

IN VARIOUS STATES”


STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF AMOUNT REELASED IN LAST  2 YEARS UNDER

PMFME SCHEME

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.
States/UTs

Amount of

Centre

share

released

 in

FY 2020-21

Amount of

Centre share

released

in

FY 2021-22

Total

Amount

of Centre

share

released


Amount of

Centre share

released

through Nodal

Bank

GRAND

TOTAL

1 A & N Islands 181.67 192.23 373.90 34.43 408.33

2 Andhra Pradesh 3,498.39 2,301.81 5,800.20 682.12 6,482.32

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 15.34 734.36 749.70 3.15 752.85

4 Assam 1,670.52 1,586.11 3,256.63 235.17 3,491.80

5 Bihar 904.52 1,359.09 2,263.61 72.84 2,336.45

6 Chandigarh 40.00 91.00 131.00 21.11 152.11

7 Chhattisgarh 703.53 885.38 1,588.91 109.78 1,698.69

8 Dadra NH D&D 40.00 89.03 129.03 7.04 136.07

9 Delhi 50.00 31.83 81.83 23.27 105.10

10 Goa 41.00 309.99 350.99 27.67 378.66

11 Gujarat 1,655.43 846.88 2,502.31 57.17 2,559.48

12 Haryana 322.94 314.22 637.16 630.39 1,267.55

13

Himachal

Pradesh 518.81 491.87 1,010.68 1,276.86 2,287.54

14 J & K 818.64 127.40 946.04 238.37 1,184.41

15 Jharkhand 268.87 173.94 442.81 - 442.81

16 Karnataka 3,246.76 1,896.36 5,143.12 1,698.97 6,842.09

17 Kerala 1,013.36 305.96 1,319.32 180.45 1,499.77

18 Ladakh 45.00 93.30 138.30 39.02 177.32

19 Lakshadweep 40.00 61.00 101.00 - 101.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 2,062.26 799.54 2,861.80 1,018.55 3,880.35

21 Maharashtra 2,757.78 2,448.81 5,206.59 3,452.69 8,659.28

22 Manipur 314.01 327.07 641.08 582.19 1,223.27

23 Meghalaya 269.30 304.18 573.48 20.93 594.41

24 Mizoram 773.13 293.83 1,066.96 - 1,066.96

25 Nagaland 664.36 590.35 1,254.71 36.82 1,291.53

26 Odisha 3,036.55 2,945.34 5,981.89 344.79 6,326.68

27 Puducherry 116.00 79.19 195.19 0.74 195.93

28 Punjab 576.24 673.45 1,249.69 1,893.71 3,143.40

29 Rajasthan 1,451.03 1,245.77 2,696.80 364.21 3,061.01

30 Sikkim 512.47 147.35 659.82 16.85 676.67

31 Tamil Nadu 1,294.70 249.07 1,543.77 1,127.70 2,671.47

32 Telangana 3,315.99 1,679.65 4,995.64 133.80 5,129.44

33 Tripura 310.54 1,023.35 1,333.89 26.41 1,360.30

34 Uttarakhand 602.96 217.90 820.86 210.29 1,031.15

35 Uttar Pradesh 3,628.85 2,336.43 5,965.28 1,661.02 7,626.30

Total 36,761.00 27,253.00 64,014.00 16,228.50 80,242.50


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1067 FOR ANSWER ON 10.02.2023 REGARDING “ODOP PROGRAMME

IN VARIOUS STATES”


District-wise details of ODOP approved in Uttar Pradesh


Sl. No. District ODOP

1.        Agra Petha

2.        Aligarh Milk based Products

3. Ambedkar Nagar Chilli

4.        Amethi Aonla

5.        Amroha Mango

6.        Auraiya  Milk based Product (Ghee)

7.        Ayodhya Jaggery

8.        Azamgarh Basil

9.        Baghpat  Jaggery

10.    Bahraich Banana

11.    Ballia Lentil

12.    Banda Oil seed-based Product

13. Balrampur Corn Product

14.    Barabanki Mint

15.    Bareilly Milk Based Products

16.    Basti Rice (Kala namak Vr. )

17.    Bhadohi  Onion

18.    Bijnor Jaggery

19.    Budaun Guava

20.    Bulandshahar  Milk Based Products

21.    Chandauli  Tomato

22.    ChitraKoot Oil seed-based Product

23.    Deoria Chilli

24.    Etah Chicory

25.    Etawah Mustard

26.    Farrukhabad Potato

27.    Fatehpur Aonla

28.    Firozabad Potato

29.    Gorakhpur Rice (Kala Namak Vr.)

30.    G. B. Nagar  Bakery Products

31.    Ghaziabad Bakery Products

32.    Ghazipur Onion

33.    Gonda Banana

34.    Hamirpur Fish

35.    Hapur Petha

36.    Hardoi Groundnut Products

37.    Hathras  Asafoetida

38.    Jalaun  Pea

39.    Jaunpur Milk Based Products

40.    Jhansi Basil

41.    Kannauj  Potato

42.    Kanpur Dehat Milk Product

43.    Kanpur Nagar Bakery Products

44.    Kasganj Ghee

45.    Kaushambi  Guava

46.    Kushinagar Banana


47.    Lakhimpur Khiri Banana

48.    Lalitpur Turmeric

49.    Lucknow Mango

50.    Maharajganj Rice (Kala Namak Vr.)

51.    Mahoba  Oil seed-based Product

52.    Mainpuri Garlic

53.    Mathura Milk Product (Peda)

54.    Mau Mango

55.    Meerut Jaggery

56.    Mirzapur Tomato

57.    Moradabad Honey

58.    Muzaffarnagar Jaggery

59.    Pilibhit Jaggery

60.    Pratapgarh Aonla

61.    Prayagraj  Guava

62.    Rae Bareli Aonla

63. Rampur Mint

64. Saharanpur Honey

65. Sambhal Mint

66. Sant Kabir Nagar Rice (Kala Namak Vr.)

67. Shahjahanpur Jaggery

68. Shamali Jaggery

69. Shrawasti Banana

70. Siddharth nagar Kala Namak Rice

71. Sitapur Mango

72. Sonbhadra Tomato

73. Sultanpur Mint

74. Unnao Mango

75. Varanasi Chilli

